

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ARM LTD., a U.K. corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

QUALCOMM INC., a Delaware corporation,  
QUALCOMM TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a  
Delaware corporation, and NUVIA, INC., a  
Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 22-1146-MN

**PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION**  
(Filed July 22, 2024)

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ARM'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

OF COUNSEL:

Daralyn J. Durie  
Joyce Liou  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 268-7000  
ddurie@mofocom  
jliou@mofocom

Erik J. Olson  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
755 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 813-5600  
ejolson@mofocom

Kyle W.K. Mooney  
Kyle D. Friedland  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 336-4092  
kmooney@mofocom  
kfriedland@mofocom

Scott F. Llewellyn  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
4200 Republic Plaza  
370 Seventeenth Street  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 592-2204  
sllewellyn@mofocom

Nicholas Rylan Fung  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
707 Wilshire Boulevard  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 892-5348  
nfung@mofocom

Daniel Muino  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2100 L Street, NW  
Suite 900, Washington, D.C. 20037

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &  
TAYLOR, LLP

Anne Shea Gaza (No. 4093)  
Robert M. Vrana (No. 5666)  
Samantha G. Wilson (No. 5816)  
Rodney Square  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 571-6600  
agaza@ycst.com  
rvrana@ycst.com  
swilson@ycst.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Arm Ltd.*

(202) 887-1501  
dmuino@mofo.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
IV. STANDARD.....	6
V. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Arm properly terminated the Nuvia ALA.....	7
B. Defendants breached Section [REDACTED] of the Nuvia ALA.....	11
C. Arm did not breach the termination provisions of the Nuvia TLA or ALA. ....	17
1. Arm has a license to use Nuvia feature requests.....	17
2. Arm did not breach by running a “diff” between the [REDACTED] [REDACTED] configuration files.....	19
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. City Bank v. Zetlen</i> , 253 Cal. App. 2d 548 (1967) .....	7
<i>Atel Fin. Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> , 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Bailey v. Outdoor Media Grp.</i> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 778 (2007) .....	9
<i>Bohman v. Berg</i> , 54 Cal. 2d 787 (1960) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Goldstein</i> , 34 Cal. App. 5th 418 (2019) .....	7
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians v. California</i> , 618 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>DPR Constr. v. Shire Regenerative Med., Inc.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 1118 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....	7
<i>Flagship W., LLC v. Excel Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	11
<i>Horizontal Drilling Int'l v. AT&amp;T Commc'ns</i> , No. C-95-0208 SI, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19178 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 1995) .....	11
<i>Lies v. Farrell Lines, Inc.</i> , 641 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>Logan v. Norwest Bank Minn.</i> , 603 N.W.2d 659 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	10
<i>Sembler Family P'ship # 41, Ltd. v. Brinker Fla., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-1212, 2008 WL 5341175 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 19, 2008) .....	10
<i>Skulnick v. Roberts Express, Inc.</i> , 2 Cal. App. 4th 884 (1992) .....	10
<i>Smith v. NBC Universal</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	20

*Stillwater Mining Co. v. Power Mount Inc.*,  
No. 14-cv-2475-WYD-KMT, 2017 WL 1356089 (D. Colo. Apr. 13, 2017).....10

*WYDA Assocs. V. Merner*,  
42 Cal. App. 4th 1702 (1996) .....7

**Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Code  
§ 1638.....7  
§ 1639.....7

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....6
